

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Chapter 19

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Alewives in Damariscotta River.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to preserve the fishing for alewives in a certain portion of the Damariscotta River; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 64, repealed and replaced. Section 64 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Sec. 64. Taking of alewives in Damariscotta River. It shall be unlawful to construct, set, maintain or use any net, weir, seine or other device, in the waters of the Damariscotta River, northerly of the bridge between the Villages of Newcastle and Damariscotta, for the purpose of taking or catching alewives. No one shall fish, disturb or molest the alewives in any way, west of the railroad bridge, from April 20th to June 15th. Nothing herein shall be construed to abridge nor affect in any manner the rights and privileges now held by law by the Towns of Newcastle and Nobleboro in the alewife fishery in the said Damariscotta River.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 28, 1969

Chapter 20

AN ACT to Remove Debt Limit of Jay Village Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, appropriate facilities for the Jay Village Water District are necessary to protect the health of the inhabitants of Jay; and

BRUNSWICK SEWER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest moment to bring adequate facilities to the inhabitants of Jay to insure a pure and healthful water supply; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 36, § 8, amended. The first sentence of section 8 of chapter 36 of the private and special laws of 1961, as amended by chapter 90 of the private and special laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money from time to time not exceeding \$125,000, outstanding at any one time, and to issue therefore the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district, maturing serially or otherwise, and to make subsequent renewals of the same in whole or in part, and for said purposes and for the purpose of refunding any notes, bonds or other lawful indebtedness and to establish a fund therefor, of obtaining or providing money to pay or to meet any necessary expenses and liabilities under the provisions of this Act, including expenses in the creation of this district, in securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments, and with or without call provisions.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 28, 1969

Chapter 21

AN ACT Extending the Territory of Brunswick Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that additional sewers should be provided to the inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick beyond the limit of the present territory of the Brunswick Sewer District; and